

## **Terms & Conditions**

#### 1. GENERAL

- 1.1 In these terms & conditions the following words have the meanings shown:
- "Buyer" = the person, organisation or company purchasing the Goods from the Company.
- "Company" = Sikla Oceania Pty Limited (ABN 34 625 618 457) whose registered office is at Level 11, 309 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000.
- "Contract" = the agreement between the Company and the Buyer for the purchase from the Company by the Buyer of Goods.
- "Force Majeure Event" = has the meaning given in clause 12.
- "Goods" = the goods (or any part of them) supplied by the Company and purchased by the Buyer on the terms of this Contract as set out in the Order.
- "GST" = the tax imposed by the *A New Tax System* (*Products and Services Tax*) *Act* 1999 (Cth) and the related imposition acts of the Commonwealth.
- "GST Amount" = in relation to a Payment, means an amount arrived at by multiplying the Payment (or the relevant part of a Payment if only part of a Payment is the consideration for a taxable supply) by the appropriate rate of GST.

#### "Loss" =

- (a) any claim, demand, remedy, requisition, objection, suit, injury, damage, loss, liability, action, proceeding, right of action or claim for compensation;
- (b) a valid request, direction, notice, demand, requirement, condition (including condition of an approval) or order from an authority that requires anything to be done or not to be done; or
- (c) any reasonable cost (including legal costs on a solicitor and client basis), charge, expense, outgoing, payment or other expenditure of any nature.
- "Intellectual Property Rights" = patents, rights to inventions, copyright, related rights, moral rights, trade marks and service marks, business names and domain names, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, right to use and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.
- "Order" = the Buyer's order for the Goods, as set out in the Buyer's purchase order form.
- "Order Acknowledgement" = the Company's written acceptance of the Order for the Goods.

#### "Payment" =

- (a) the amount of any monetary consideration (other than a GST Amount payable under clause 1.2); or
- (b) the GST exclusive market value of any nonmonetary consideration; and

which is paid or provided by one party to another for any supply made under or in connection with this agreement and includes any amount payable by way of indemnity, reimbursement, compensation or damages.

- "PMSI" = a Purchase Money Security Interest as defined in the PPS Law.
- "PPS Law" = the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).
- "Specification" = any specification for the Goods, including any related plans and drawings, that is agreed in writing by the Buyer and the Company for tailored Goods.
- "Working Day" = a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) when banks in Sydney are open for business.

#### 1.2 **GST**

- (a) Expressions set out in italics in this clause 1.2 bear the same meaning as those expressions in the GST Law.
- (b) All Payments have been set or determined without regard to the impact of GST.
- (c) Subject to clause 1.2(d)1.2(d), if the whole or any part of a Payment by a party (including amounts referred to in clause 1.2(c)) is the consideration for a taxable supply, the GST Amount in respect of the Payment must be paid to the supplier of the taxable supply as an additional amount, at the same time and in the same manner as the Payment is otherwise payable or as otherwise agreed in writing.
- (d) If a Payment due under this agreement is a reimbursement or indemnification by one party of an expense, loss or liability incurred or to be incurred by the other party, the Payment will exclude any GST forming part of the amount to be reimbursed or indemnified to the extent to which the other party can claim an input tax credit.
- (e) A party's obligation to make payment under clause 1.2(b) is subject to a valid tax invoice being delivered to the party liable to pay for the taxable supply.
- (f) Where the supplier has become subject to any penalties or interest because of a late payment by the supplier to the Australian Taxation Office of any GST Amount and that late payment is a result of the failure of the recipient to comply with the terms of this clause 1.21.2, the recipient must pay to the supplier an additional amount on demand equal to the amount of those penalties and interest.
- (g) The recipient must indemnify the supplier on demand in respect of all loss or damage arising from a breach by the recipient of its obligations under this clause 1.2.
- 1.3 Unless agreed otherwise, these conditions shall be incorporated in all Contracts of the Company to sell Goods and shall be the sole conditions under which the sale takes place. All other terms, conditions or other representations are excluded from the Contract between the Buyer and the Company including any terms and conditions which the Buyer may purport to apply under any order for Goods
- 1.4 These conditions shall prevail over any conditions which are put forward by the Buyer unless expressly varied in writing and signed by a director on behalf of the Company.
- 1.5 No statement, description, information, warranty,



condition or recommendation contained in any catalogue, price list, advertisement or communication or made verbally by any of the agents or employees of the Company shall be construed to vary in any way any of the conditions under this Contract unless otherwise agreed in accordance with clause 1.4 above. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and excludes all prior written agreements. Any rights or remedies to which the Buyer may be entitled under the Australian Consumer Law arise independently of these terms and conditions and this clause does not apply to any claim the Buyer may have under the Australian Consumer Law.

1.6 Any written quotation, estimate and/or advertised price for the Goods shall be an invitation to treat and no binding contract shall be created by placing an Order on the Company's website or otherwise. A quotation for the Goods given by the Company shall only be valid for a period of 30 days from its date of issue. The Order shall only be deemed accepted when the Company has issued an Order Acknowledgement, at which point the Contract shall come into existence.

#### 2. PRICE

- 2.1 Subject to clause 2.2 below, the price payable for Goods shall, unless otherwise stated by the Company in writing and agreed on its behalf, be the price stated in the Order Acknowledgement, or, if no price is quoted, the price set out in the Company's published price list in force as at the date of delivery.
- 2.2 The Company may, by giving reasonable notice to the Buyer at any time before delivery, increase the price of the Goods to reflect any increase in the cost of the Goods that is due to:
- (a) any factor beyond the Company's control (including foreign exchange fluctuations, increases in taxes and duties, and increases in labour, materials and other manufacturing costs);
- (b) any request by the Buyer to change the delivery date(s), quantities or types of Goods ordered, or the Specification: or
- (c) any delay caused by any instructions of the Buyer or failure of the Buyer to give the Company adequate or accurate information or instructions..
- 2.3 All prices are exclusive of GST, taxes and all other applicable duties. The Buyer shall be liable for all and any local taxes or charges as appropriate.
- 2.4 The Company shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer by post or email for the price of the Goods in AUD(\$) or in any other currency as agreed between the Company and the Buyer.
- 2.5 The price of the Goods is exclusive of the costs and charges of packaging, insurance and transport of the Goods, which shall be invoiced to the Buyer.

## 3. TERMS OF PAYMENT

- 3.1 The Company may invoice the Buyer for the Goods on or at any time after the completion of delivery.
- 3.2 The Buyer shall pay the invoice in full and in cleared funds within the Payment Term (as defined in the Order Acknowledgement) which shall commence on the last day of the calendar month following the date of the invoice sent by the Company to the address provided by the Buyer.
- 3.3 The Buyer shall pay all amounts due under the Contract in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (except for any deduction or withholding required by law). The Company may at any time, without limiting any other rights or remedies it may have, set off any amount owing to it by the Buyer against

any amount payable by the Company to the Buyer.

- 3.4 Time of payment is of the essence. Prompt payment shall be a condition precedent to future deliveries of the Goods due under any Contract between the Company and the Buyer.
- 3.5 The Company is entitled to charge and to be paid interest at 2% above the current base rate of the RBA (Reserve Bank of Australia) on any unpaid invoices and/or any other overdue payments due from the Buyer.

#### 4. DELIVERY

- 4.1 The Company shall ensure that each delivery of the Goods is accompanied by a delivery note which shows the date of the Order, all relevant Buyer and Company reference numbers, the type and quantity of the Goods (including code number of the Goods, where applicable), the total weight of the Goods being delivered and, if the Order is being delivered by instalments, the outstanding balance of Goods remaining to be delivered (the "Delivery Note").
- 4.2 The method of delivery will be stated on the Order Acknowledgment and this should be interpreted in accordance with INCOTERMS 2010.
- 4.3 Any dates quoted for delivery are approximate only, and the time of delivery is not of the essence.
- 4.4 If the Company fails to deliver the Goods, its liability shall be limited to the costs and expenses incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement goods of similar description and quality in the cheapest market available, less the price of the Goods. The Company shall have no liability for any failure to deliver the Goods to the extent that such failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Buyer's failure to provide the Company with adequate delivery instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods.
- 4.5 The Company may deliver the Goods by instalments, which shall be invoiced and paid for separately. Each instalment shall constitute a separate Contract. Any delay in delivery or defect in an instalment shall not entitle the Buyer to cancel any other instalment.
- 4.6 When the Company delivers the Goods the Buyer will be required to sign the Delivery Note to confirm delivery. Signing of the Delivery Note by, or on behalf of, the Buyer is proof that the Goods delivered are of the correct quantity and quality. In the event that the Delivery Note is not signed by the Buyer then the Goods will be deemed delivered in accordance with the INCOTERMS 2010. If the Buyer discovers there is a discrepancy between the Delivery Note and those Goods which it has accepted the Buyer must inform the Company in writing by email within the following time scales:
- (a) if the total weight of the Goods, as stated on the Delivery Note, is 500kg or less then within one (1) Working Day; or
- (b) if the total weight of the Goods, as stated on the Delivery Note, is more than 500kg but less than 3000kg then within two (2) Working Days; or
- (c) if the total weight of the Goods, as stated on the Delivery Note, is 3000kg or more then within one (1) week.
- 4.7 To the extent permitted by law, the Buyer agrees that in the event of a valid claim for non-delivery of the Goods, the Company may at its sole discretion either reprocess or replace the Goods at its own expense but shall then be under no further liability in connection with such non-delivery.
- 4.8 All requests for proof of delivery must be made within a period of 21 days following the date of the



invoice.

4.9 If for any reason the Buyer is unable to accept delivery of the Goods at the time when the Goods have been notified as ready for delivery, the Company may, at the cost of the Buyer, at its sole discretion store the Goods at the risk of the Buyer and take all reasonable steps to safeguard and insure them, provided that the Buyer shall be immediately informed thereof.

#### 5. PASSING OF TITLE AND RISK

- 5.1 Risk in the Goods shall pass at the time dictated by the applicable method of delivery stated in the Order Acknowledgement as prescribed in the INCOTERMS 2010
- 5.2 Title to the Goods shall only pass to the Buyer upon the Buyer having paid (in full and cleared funds) to the Company all sums due from it to the Company under this Contract.
- 5.3 Until title in the Goods has passed to the Buyer in accordance with clause 5.2 above, the Buyer shall
- (a) not dispose of any Goods which are delivered to the Buyer unless in accordance with clause 5.4 below;
- (b) store the Goods separately from goods belonging to third parties;
- (c) mark the Goods as the Company's property; and
- (d) allow the Company access to the Buyer's premises to verify that this has been done.
- 5.4 The Buyer may only resell the Goods as the Company's agent and bailee.
- 5.5 If any of the events listed in clause 11.1 occur, the Company, its servants and agents may forthwith enter upon any premises or land occupied or owned by the Buyer for the purpose of removing all Goods in relation to which title remains with the Company.
- 5.6 Pending payment of the full purchase price of the Goods, the Buyer shall at all times keep the Goods comprehensively insured against loss or damage by accident, fire, theft and other risks usually covered by insurance in the type of business for which the Goods are for the time being used, in an amount at least equal to the balance of the price for the same from time to time remaining outstanding. The policy shall bear an endorsement recording the Company's title and interest and shall be produced to the Company on request.

#### 6. WARRANTIES

- 6.1 All Goods are sold with the benefit of and subject to the conditions of the warranty supplied with them, which is available for inspection on request.
- 6.2 To the extent permitted by law, nothing herein or in any warranty given by the Company shall impose any liability upon the Company in respect of any defect in the Goods arising out of the acts, omissions, negligence or default of the Buyer, its servants and agents including without limitation any failure by the Buyer to use the skill, care and judgement of a construction industry professional in relation to the storage and handling or use or servicing of the Goods, use of the Goods with other goods or other misuse of the Goods or accident or fair wear and tear of the Goods.
- 6.3 The Buyer shall indemnify the Company against all Loss (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal and other professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Company in connection with any claim made against the Company for actual or alleged infringement of a third party's intellectual property rights arising out of or in connection with the Company's use of the Specification. This clause 6.3 shall survive termination of the Contract.

- 6.4 The Company reserves the right to amend the specification of the Goods if required by any applicable statutory or regulatory requirements.
- 6.5 The Company makes no representation or warranty that the use of the Goods does not infringe the rights of any third party and the Company accepts no liability in this respect.

#### 7. BUYER'S RESPONSIBILITY

- 7.1 The selection of the Goods suitable for the Buyer's purposes depends on a variety of factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, on-site conditions or other circumstances of the proposed application of the Goods known only to the Buyer. The Buyer is solely responsible for satisfying itself that the data supplied to the Company on which information or recommendations made by the Company are based is correct and that any assumptions made by the Company to supplement that data are suitable for the Buyer's purposes.
- 7.2 The Company accepts no responsibility of any nature whatsoever for information or advice it supplies, where any data supplied by the Buyer is incorrect or where any assumption which the Company has made is unsuitable for the Buyer's purposes. The Buyer is encouraged to raise with the Company any questions it may have.

## 8. DESIGN SERVICES

8.1 The Company may produce drawings, calculations, specifications and/or other documents for the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement ("Design Works"). All Intellectual Property Rights in the Design Works shall remain the exclusive property of the Company. The Buyer shall not disclose the Design Works to any person and shall not use the Design Works for any purpose other than the purpose for which they were provided.

#### 9. RETURNS AND CANCELLATIONS

- 9.1 Subject to clause 4.6 above, Goods supplied pursuant to the Contract cannot be returned without the Company's prior written authorisation. Duly authorised returns:
- (a) shall be sent to the Company's premises at the Buyer's expense;
- (b) shall be subject to a handling charge of AUD \$100 or 10% of the value of the Goods, whichever amount is the greater;
- (c) must be in the official product range at the time of the return unless the Goods to be returned do not comply with a statutory guarantee, if applicable; and
- (d) must be in re-saleable condition.
- 9.2 Once an Order Acknowledgement has been issued, the Buyer may not, without the Company's written consent, cancel an order for Goods which have been made to the Specification of the Buyer which results a change to the Goods' off the shelf state once the order has been inputted onto the Company's ordering system, without the prior written consent of the Company. The Company will invoice the Buyer for any work in progress which has been prepared for this order in the event that the Company consents to the cancellation.
- 9.3 Once an Order Acknowledgement has been issued, the Buyer is permitted to cancel an order for Goods which have not been made to the Specification of the Buyer and are in their off the shelf state by informing the Company of the cancellation in writing by email within the following time scales:
- (a) if the weight for the Goods being cancelled, as stated on the Order Acknowledgment, is 100kg or less then within thirty (30) minutes; or



- (b) if the weight for the Goods being cancelled, as stated on the Order Acknowledgment, is more than 100kg but 500kg or less then within sixty (60) minutes; or
- (c) if the weight for the Goods being cancelled, as stated on the Order Acknowledgment, is more than 500kg but 1000kg or less then within two (2) hours; or
- (d) if the weight for the Goods being cancelled, as stated on the Order Acknowledgment, is more than 1000kg but 3000kg or less then within twenty four (24) hours;
- (e) if the weight for the Goods being cancelled, as stated on the Order Acknowledgment, is more than 3000kg then within forty eight (48) hours.
- 9.4 In the event that an order for Goods is cancelled in accordance with clause 9.3 the Company reserves the right to invoice the Buyer for 5% of the value of the Goods cancelled.

#### 10. LIABILITY, EXCLUSIONS AND INDEMNITY

- 10.1 To the fullest extent permitted by the law, all terms, conditions, warranties, undertakings, inducements and representations, whether express or implied, statutory or otherwise, relating to the Goods supplied by the Company are excluded.
- 10.2 The Company does not exclude, restrict or modify any liability that cannot be excluded, restricted or modified or which cannot be excluded, restricted or modified except to a limited extent, as between the Company and the Buyer by law including liability under the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010* (Cth). However, where such statutory provisions apply, to the extent to which the Company is entitled to do so, the Company's liability will be limited at its option to:
- (a) In the case of a supply of goods:
  - (i) the replacement of the goods or supply of equivalent goods;
  - (ii) the payment of the cost of replacing the goods or acquiring equivalent goods;
  - (iii) the payment of the cost of having the goods repaired; or
  - (iv) the repair of the goods; and
- (b) In the case of services:
  - (i) the supply of the services again; or
  - (ii) the payment of the cost of having the services supplied again.
- 10.3 Nothing in these conditions shall limit or exclude the Company's liability for:
- (a) death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or the negligence of its employees, agents or subcontractors (as applicable);
- (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
- (c) any matter in respect of which it would be unlawful for the Company to exclude or restrict its liability.
- 10.4 Subject to clause 10.3 above and to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company is not liable to the Buyer, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), statute or otherwise, in connection with any right or remedy conferred on the Buyer by law, or any liability of the Company to the Buyer as a result of or in connection with this Agreement:
- (a) for any Loss to the extent that it is for indirect, special, economic or consequential loss, where consequential loss means any Loss beyond the normal measure and beyond that which every plaintiff in a like situation would suffer; or
- (b) for any loss of revenue or profits of any nature whatsoever, loss of expected savings, loss of chance

- or business opportunity, business interruption, loss or reduction of goodwill or damage to reputation.
- 10.5 Subject to clauses 10.2 and 10.3 above, the Company's total liability to the Buyer in respect of all other losses arising under or in connection with the Contract, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, shall in no circumstance exceed the price of the Goods.
- 10.6 The Buyer shall be liable for and shall indemnify the Company against any and all expenses, loss, liability or proceedings suffered by a third party arising as a result of or in connection with any act, omission, negligence, and/or breach of the terms of this Contract or otherwise through the default of the Buyer.

## 11. DEFAULT OR INSOLVENCY OF BUYER

- 11.1 In the event that:
- (a) the Buyer shall be in breach of any of its obligations under the Contract;
- (b) any distress or execution shall be levied on the Buyer's property or assets; or
- (c) if the Buyer (being an individual or partnership) shall make or offer to make any voluntary arrangement or composition with its creditors or become bankrupt or if any bankruptcy petition be presented against him;
- (d) (if the Buyer is a company) has an administrative receiver or administrator appointed or makes a voluntary arrangement with its creditors or commences to be wound up; or
- (e) otherwise if the Buyer fails to pays its debts as and when they fall due; or
- such equivalent event in clauses 11.1(a) to clause 11.1(e) occurs to the Buyer in its local jurisdiction,

the Company at its discretion subject to sections 415D, 434J and 451E of the Corporations Act, and without prejudice to any other right or claim may:

- (g) by notice in writing forthwith terminate wholly or in part any and all of the other Contracts between the Company and the Buyer; or
- (a) may (without prejudice to the Company's rights subsequently to determine the Contract for the same cause should it so decide) by notice in writing suspend further deliveries of Goods.
- 11.2 On termination of the Contract for any reason the Buyer shall immediately pay to the Company all of the Company's outstanding unpaid invoices and interest.
- 11.3 Termination of the Contract, however arising, shall not affect any of the parties' rights, remedies, obligations and liabilities that have accrued as at termination.
- 11.4 Clauses which expressly or by implication survive termination of the Contract shall continue in full force and effect.

#### 12. FORCE MAJEURE

The Company shall not be liable for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under the Contract to the extent that such failure or delay is caused by a Force Majeure Event. A Force Majeure Event means any event beyond the Company's reasonable control, including, but not limited to, strikes, lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving its own workforce or a third party's), acts of God, accidents, war, sanctions, fire, failure of energy sources or transport network, reduction in or unavailability of power at manufacturing plant, breakdown of plant or machinery or shortage or unavailability of raw materials from normal source of supply.

13. PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITIES REGISTER



- 13.1 This clause applies to the extent that this Agreement provides for or contains a 'security interest' for the purposes of PPS Law (or part of it).
- 13.2 The security interest arising under any retention of title is a PMSI to the extent that it can be under section 14 of the PPS Law. The Buyer agrees that all collateral which is at any time subject to the Company's security interest secures its own purchase price. The Buyer agrees, in addition, to the extent possible under PPS Law, that all collateral which is at any time subject to the Company's security interest secures as a PMSI the purchase price of all collateral supplied to the Buyer. This clause does not limit what other amounts are secured under this Agreement.
- 13.3 The parties agree that payments to the Company from the Buyer will be applied in the following order:
- (a) to obligations that are not secured, in the order in which those obligations were incurred;
- (b) to obligations that are secured, but not by PMSIs, in the order in which those obligations were incurred;
- (c) to obligations that are secured by PMSIs, in the order in which those obligations were incurred.
- 13.4 The Company may register its security interest and may recover from the Buyer its costs (including external service provider's costs and registration fees) reasonably incurred in so doing. The Buyer must do anything (such as obtaining consents, providing information, authorities and documents, and signing documents) which the Company requires for the purposes of:
- (a) ensuring that the Company's security interest is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective under the PPS Law;
- (b) enabling the Company to gain first priority (or any other priority agreed to by the Company in writing) for its security interest; and
- (c) enabling the Company to exercise rights in connection with the security interest.
- 13.5 The Buyer agrees that it will not allow anything to be done or act in a way that might adversely affect the security interest in the Products that is granted to the Company by virtue of this clause 13.
- 13.6 The rights of the Company under this Agreement are in addition to and not in substitution for the Company's rights under other law (including the PPS Law) and the Company may choose whether to exercise rights under this Agreement, or under such other law as it sees fit.
- 13.7 The following provisions of the PPS Law do not apply and, for the purposes of section 115 of the PPS Law are "contracted out" of this Agreement to the extent permitted by PPS Law: sections 95, 96, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4), 135, 142 and 143.
- 13.8 The following provisions of the PPS Law: section 123 (seizing collateral), section 126 (apparent possession), section 128 (secured party may dispose of collateral), section 129 (disposal by purchase) and section 134(1) (retention of collateral), confer rights on the Company. The Buyer agrees that in addition to those rights, the Company shall, if there is:
- (a) default by the Buyer;
- (b) the appointment of a receiver, or receiver and manager to the Buyer;
- the appointment of any administrator of the affairs of insolvent companies to the Buyer;
- (d) the commencement of any proceedings or the making of any application for the appointment of any such person mentioned above;

- (e) a mortgagee or agent for such mortgagee entering into possession of the Buyer's assets or undertaking; or
- (f) a breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement,
- have the right to seize, purchase, take possession or apparent possession, retain, deal with or dispose of any goods supplied by the Company to the Buyer, not only under those sections but also, as additional and independent rights, under this Agreement and the Buyer agrees that the Company may do so in any manner it sees fit including (in respect of dealing and disposal) by private or public sale, lease or licence.
- 13.9 The Buyer waives its rights to receive notice of a verification statement in relation to registration events in respect of commercial property under section 157 of the PPS Law, whether the relevant security interest is provided for under this or any other security agreement.
- 13.10 Solely for the purpose of allowing to the Company the benefit of section 275(6) of the PPS Law, the Company and the Buyer agree that neither of them must disclose information of the kind that can be requested under section 275(1) of the PPS Law. However no compensation or damages is payable in respect of any breach by such disclosure.
- 13.11 To the extent there is inconsistency between this clause 13 and any other part of this Agreement, this clause prevails.

#### 14. WAIVER

The waiver by the Company of any right or the failure or delay by the Company to exercise any right or to insist on the strict performance of any provision of this Contract shall not operate as a waiver of, or preclude any further exercise or enforcement of any other right or provision of this Contract.

## 15. SEVERABILITY

Each provision of this Contract is severable and distinct from the others. The parties intend that every such provision shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. If in any particular case any of these conditions shall be held to be invalid or shall not apply to this Contract, the other conditions shall continue in full force and effect.

## 16. ASSIGNMENT

- 16.1 The Buyer may not assign, sub-contract or in any way dispose of its rights or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of the Company which will not be unreasonably withheld.
- 16.2 The Company may without the Buyer's consent assign all or a portion of its rights to receive and obtain payment under this Contract. Any payment made by the Buyer to the payee specified in the Company's invoice in respect of the Goods under this Contract shall be in full discharge of the Buyer's payment obligations to the Company under this Contract.

#### 17. NOTICES

- 17.1 Any notice required to be served under this Contract shall be served on the Company at its registered offices in Australia or such other address as the Company may from time to time notify to the Buyer and on the Buyer at the address notified to the Company in its registration application by express post, registered air mail or by email or fax. The Buyer is responsible for notifying the Company in writing of any change of address, email address or fax number from those in the Buyer's registration application.
- 17.2 Any such notice served by post shall be deemed to have been served in the case of a destination in Australia two days after the date of dispatch and seven days after the date of dispatch to any other destination.



In the case of service by email, when the email is available to read in the recipient's inbox and in the case of fax when the addressee's machine acknowledges receipt thereof provided that a copy of the notice or communication is also put into the post in accordance with clause 17.1 within 24 hours following dispatch of the initial version.

#### 18. VARIATION

Except as set out in these conditions, no variation of the Contract, including the introduction of any additional terms and conditions, shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the Company.

#### 19. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Contract shall be construed and operated in accordance with the laws of New South Wales and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.

# 20. PRIVACY COLLECTION NOTICE - PRIVACY ACT 1988

- 20.1 The Company shall comply with the provisions of the Privacy Act 1988 (the "Act") in relation to the processing of any personal information it obtains from the Buyer.
- 20.2 The Company may process all the details it obtains from the Buyer to enable the Company to do business with the Buyer and for the specific purpose of selling the Goods to the Buyer. The Company may also request further information from third parties for example, credit reference agencies. The Company shall obtain specific consent from the Buyer for the collection by the Company of sensitive data as defined by the Act such as racial origin, trade union membership and commission of offences.
- 20.3 Any information gathered will only be used in the context of the business the Company conducts for the Buyer. The Buyer may notify the Company to cease processing the personal information if it is unhappy with the way the Company uses the Buyer's personal information or wishes the Company to cease using any personal information which the Buyer has voluntarily given to the Company.
- 20.4 The Company may disclose the Buyer's personal information as required by law, including but without limitation, to prevent a crime, discharge a statutory duty or as required by a court order in the context of legal proceedings or to any third parties who process personal information on the Company's behalf, such as computer maintenance companies and any group company within the Company's organisation.
- 20.5 Further information about the Company's privacy practices and procedures, including how an individual can seek access to and correction of their personal information and how a privacy complaint may be made and how it will be handled is available in the Company's Privacy Policy, available online at www.sikla.com.au.